

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN
GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; CARLOS
CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF
TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;
STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA
ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA
UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

RICHARD B. FARRER
Assistant Solicitor General

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@texasattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. SB14 Is Not A Poll Tax.	2
II. SB14 Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden The Right To Vote.	5
A. <i>Crawford</i> Already Performed The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Balancing That Defeats Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Anecdotes Fail To Establish That A Single Person Faced An Unconstitutional Burden On The Right To Vote.....	11
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Racially Discriminatory Effect On Voting Under VRA §2.....	15
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven—And The District Court Did Not Find—A Racially Disparate Impact On Voting.....	16
B. Socioeconomic Data and Historical Discrimination Do Not Prove Unequal Access to the Political Process.	23
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That Racially Polarized Voting Means SB14 Has A Disparate Impact On Voting	25
D. Invalidating SB14 Based On An Alleged Disparity In ID Possession Pushes §2 Beyond Constitutional Boundaries.....	27
IV. SB14 Was Not Enacted With A Legislative Purpose Of Disadvantaging Voters Based On Their Race.	31

A.	The Purpose Finding Rests On Legal Errors.....	31
1.	The District Court’s Method Of Finding Invidious Intent Contravenes <i>Feeney</i>	31
2.	The District Court Failed To Demand Only The Most Compelling Evidence To Second-Guess SB14’s Purpose.....	34
3.	Without Direct Evidence Or Disparate Impact, The District Court Should Not Have Considered Circumstantial Evidence As A Matter Of Law.....	35
B.	The District Court’s <i>Arlington Heights</i> Analysis Misapplied The Law And Clearly Erred On The Facts.....	37
V.	The District Court Erred In Requiring Texas To Preclear Voter-ID Laws.	47
	Conclusion.....	48
	Certificate of Service	50
	Certificate of Compliance	51

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 6

Arizona v. InterTribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) 31

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*

Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001) 29

Bell v. Southwell,
376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) 23

Brown v. Califano,
627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 38

Brown v. Post,
279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968) 23

Bryant v. Yellen,
447 U.S. 352 (1980) 42

Burdick v. Takaushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 6, 7

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 19

Chevron Chem. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grps., Inc.,
659 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 32

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) 21, 28

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 5

City of Boerne Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 29

City of Memphis v. Hargett,
414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)..... 3

Clover Leaf Creamery,
449 U.S. at 464 48

Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.,
132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012) 29

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 3

Conley v. Bd. of Trustees of Grenada County Hosp.,
707 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Crawford v. Bd. Of Educ. of City of L.A.,
458 U.S. 527 (1982) 38

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Bd. of Elec.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) *passim*

Croft v. Governor of Texas,
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) 36

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n,
636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011) 37

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001) 9, 33

EEOC v. LHC Group, Inc.,
773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*,
2015 WL 131119 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2015) 9, 20, 31

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc),
aff'd on other grounds, 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)..... 3, 5

Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966) 3

Hous. Exploration Co. v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
359 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2004) 32

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 19, 22

In re Cao,
619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) 29

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality
of 2005 PA 71*, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007) 3

Jeffers v. Clinton,
740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990)..... 50

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir.), mandate stayed, 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014)..... 22

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995) 5

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)..... 25, 26, 27

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987) 36

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 30

Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker,
851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014) 5

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981) 48

Miss. St. Ch., Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 50

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... 27

NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers,
377 U.S. 58 (1964) 39

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 38

Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n,
502 U.S. 491 (1992) 25

Price v. Austin Independent School District,
945 F.2d 1307 (1991)..... 36, 37

Price v. Austin Independent School District,
945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 36, 37

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982) 32

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997) 29

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 30

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974) 31

Scwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.,
341 U.S. 384 (1951) 39

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003) 36

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 6

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986) 6

Texas v. Holder,
888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012) 45

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 24, 27

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 7

U.S. v. Brown,
561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) 49

Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke,
72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) 27

Voting for Am. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 7

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 11

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 50

Statutes

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182..... 5
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) 16, 20
52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2)..... 16
52 U.S.C. §10301(a) 32
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §191.0045(e) 5
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §521A.001(b) 4, 5

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 97-417, reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 (1982) 27
